Ingram Publisher Services
ONIX® Manual
ONIX Release 2.1, Revision .02
Copyright© Ingram Customer Systems Inc. All rights reserved.
December 2005
Ingram Publisher Services  ONIX® Manual
Page 2
Table of Contents

ONIX PR # NAME TAG
PR.1.1 Record reference <a001>
PR.1.2 Notification or update type code <a002>
Start productidentifier composite <productidentifier>
PR.2.7 Product identifier type code <b221>
PR.2.9 Identifier value <b244>
End productidentifier composite </productidentifier>
PR.3.1 Product form code <b012>
PR.3.2 Product form detail <b333>
Start productformfeature composite <productformfeature>
PR.3.3 Product form feature type <b334>
PR.3.4 Product form feature value <b335>
End productformfeature composite </productformfeature>
PR.3.7 Product packaging type <b225>
Start series composite <series>
PR.5.6 Series title <b018>
PR.5.7 Number within a series <b019>
End series composite </series>
Start title composite <title>
PR.7.8 Title type code <b202>
PR.7.11 Title text <b203>
PR.7.12 Title prefix <b030>
PR.7.13 Title without prefix <b031>
PR.7.14 Subtitle <b029>
End title composite </title>
Start contributor composite <contributor>
PR.8.2 Contributor role cd <b035>
PR.8.7 Titles before names <b038>
PR.8.8 Names before key <b039>
PR.8.10 Key names <b040>
Ingram Publisher Services  ONIX® Manual
Page 6
ONIX PR # NAME TAG
PR.8.12 Suffix to key <b248>
PR.8.13 Qualifications and honors after name <b042>
Start persondate composite <persondate>
PR.8.19 Person date role <b305>
PR.8.20 Date format <j260>
PR.8.21 Date <b306>
End persondate composite </persondate>
Start professionalaffiliation composite <professionalaffiliation>
PR.8.25 Affiliation <b046>
End professionalaffiliation composite </professionalaffiliation>
PR.8.26 Corporate name <b047>
End contributor composite </contributor>
PR.10.1 Edition type <b056>
PR.10.2 Edition number <b057>
PR.10.4 Edition description <b058>
Start religioustext composite <religioustext>
Start bible composite <bible>
PR.10.6 Bible contents <b352>
PR.10.7 Bible version <b353>
PR.10.8 Studybibletype <b389>
PR.10.9 Biblepurpose <b354>
PR.10.10 Bible text organization <b355>
PR.10.11 Bible reference location <b356>
PR.10.12 Bibletextfeature <b357>
End religioustext composite </religioustext>
End bible composite </bible>
PR.11.3 Language role <b253>
PR.11.4 Language code <b252>
PR.12.1 Page count <b061>
Start extent composite <extent>
PR.12.4 Extent type code <b218>
PR.12.5 Extent value <b219>
PR.12.6 Extent unit <b220>
End extent composite <extent>
Start illustrations composite <illustrations>
PR.12.9 Illustration type <b256>
End illustrations composite </illustrations>
PR.13.1 BISAC main subject <b064>
Start subject composite <subject>
PR.13.9 Subject scheme identifier <b067>
PR.13.10 Subject scheme name <b171>
PR.13.12 Subject code <b069>
PR.13.13 Subject heading text <b070>
End subject composite </subject>
PR.14.1 Audience code <b073>
Start audiencerange composite <audiencerange>
PR.14.7 Audience range qualifier <b074>
PR.14.8 Audience range precision <b075>
PR.14.9 Audience range value <b076>
PR.14.10 Audience range precision <b075>
Ingram Publisher Services  ONIX® Manual
Page 7
ONIX PR # NAME TAG
PR.14.11 Audience range value <b076>
End audiencerange composite </audiencerange>
Start complexity composite complexity
PR.14.13 Complexity scheme identifier <b077>
PR.14.14 Complexity code <b078>
End complexity composite </complexity>
Start othertext composite <othertext>
PR.15.3 Text type code <d102>
PR.15.5 Text <d104>
End othertext composite </othertext>
Start imprint composite <imprint>
PR.19.2 Name code type <b241>
PR.19.3 Name code type name <b242>
PR.19.4 Name code value <b243>
PR.19.5 Imprint name <b079>
End imprint composite </imprint>
Start publisher composite <publisher>
PR.19.7 Publishing role code <b291>
PR.19.11 Publisher name <b081>
End publisher composite </publisher>
PR.20.1 Publishing status <b394>
PR.20.5 Publication date <b003>
Start salesrights composite <salesrights>
PR.21.1 Sales rights type code <b089>
PR.21.2 Rights country <b090>
PR.21.3 Rights territory <b388>
PR.21.4 Rights region <b091>
End salesrights composite </salesrights>
Start measure composite <measure>
PR.22.1 Measure type code <c093>
PR.22.2 Measurement <c094>
PR.22.3 Measurement unit code <c095>
End measure composite </measure>
Start relatedproduct composite <relatedproduct>
PR.23.7 Relation code <h208>
Start productidentifier composite <productidentifier>
PR.23.10 Product identifier type code <b221>
PR.23.12 Identifier value <b244>
End productidentifier composite </productidentifier>
PR.23.27 Epublication type code <b211>
End relatedproduct composite </relatedproduct>
Start supplydetail composite <supplydetail>
PR.24.6 Supplier name <j137>
PR.24.13 Supplier role <j292>
PR.24.18 Returns code type <j268>
PR.24.19 Returns code <j269>
PR.24.22 Product availability <j396>
PR.24.35 On sale date <j143>
Start price composite price
Start discountcoded composite <discountcoded>
PR.24.58 Discount code type <j363>
Ingram Publisher Services  ONIX® Manual
Page 8
ONIX PR # NAME TAG
PR.24.59 Discount code type name <j378>
PR.24.60 Discount code <j364>
End discountcoded composite </discountcoded>
PR.24.49 Price type code <j148>
PR.24.63 Price amount <j151>
PR.24.64 Currency code <j152>
PR.24.65 Country code <j251>
End price composite price
End supplydetail composite </supplydetail>
PR.25.3 Initial print run <k167>
Ingram Publisher Services  ONIX® Manual
Page 9
Expanded Detail on Data Elements
This section gives expanded information the data elements, with some examples of the kind of data you
might expect to see. When actual values, not just examples, are listed in quotes, these values are the
only values that the Ingram ONIX files will use in this field.  When an ONIX list of values is referenced,
you can find this list on the EDItEUR site. There are a couple of Ingram proprietary lists, and these are
either included in the appendix, or available on demand when the table is too large to include.
ONIX
PR #
NAME TAG NOTES VALID VALUES and
EXAMPLES
PR.1 Record reference number, type and source
PR.1.1 Record reference <a001> This is a 9-digit, Ingram-
generated reference number
that will allow you to match
the item to the number sent
in a previous update.
Example:  000000040
PR.1.2 Notification or update
type code
<a002> “02” advance notification
“04” update
“05” delete
PR.2 Product numbers
PR.2.7 Product identifier type
code
<b221> “02” ISBN
“03” EAN-13
“04” UPC
“13” LCCN
PR.2.9 Identifier value <b244> The actual identifier value of
the type defined in <b221>
PR.3 Product form
PR.3.1 Product form code <b012> An ONIX code which
indicates the primary form of
the product.
Example: “BB” (Hardback)
For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 7.
PR.3.2 Product form detail <b333> Provides additional detail of
the medium and/or format of
the product. Several of these
tags may exist in a single
record.
Example:  “B206” (Pop-up book)
For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 78.
PR.3.3 Product form feature
type
<b334> Specifies a feature such as
binding color. This code is
mandatory in each
occurrence of the Product
Form Feature composite.
Example:  “01” (Cover color)
For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 79.
PR.3.4 Product form feature
value
<b335> A code or numeric value that
describes a product form
feature.
Example: “BLK” (Black - cover
color in this case)
PR.3.7 Product packaging
type
<b225> Indicates the type of
packaging used for the
product.
Example:  “05” (Jewel case)
For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 80.
PR.5 Series
PR.5.6 Series title <b018> The full title of the series,
without abbreviation or
abridgement.
Example:  “Blue Guides“
PR.5.7 Number within a
series
<b019> Example:  “Volume 14”
PR.7 Title
Note: the Ingram <title> tag may carry the ONIX attributes textcase and language.
PR.7.8 Title type code <b202> Example: “01” (distinctive title)
For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 15.
PR.7.11 Title text <b203> Main Title Example: “Kafka on the Shore”
Ingram Publisher Services  ONIX® Manual
Page 10
ONIX
PR #

of complexity of a text.
PR.15 Descriptions and other supporting text
PR.15.3 Text type code <d102> the type of text which is sent
in the <d104> element "
"02" (short description/annotation)
"03" (long description)
"08" (review quote)
"17" (flap copy)
"18" (back cover copy)
PR.15.5 Text <d104> Actual text. This tag may
carry the ONIX attribute
textformat,
Example: “In a memoir by turns
moving, thrilling, tragic, and
hilarious, Jerry Lewis recounts with
crystal clarity every step of his 50-
year relationship with Dean Martin.”
PR 19 Publisher
PR.19.2 Name code type <b241> Code for the type of
publisher naming system
used
"02" (proprietary)
PR.19.3 Name code type
name
<b242> Description of the publisher
naming system used
“Ingram proprietary”
PR.19.4 Name code value <b243> Code for imprint Example: “RH”
(Ingram's pub alpha code)
PR.19.5 Imprint name <b079> Example: “Random House
Children’s Books”
PR.19.7 Publishing role code <b291> Only in IPS records “01”
PR.19.11 Publisher name <b081> Only in IPS records Example: “O'Reilly Media”
PR.20 Publishing status
PR.20.1 Publishing status <b394> The publishing status of the
title, according to the
publisher (i.e., not Ingram’s
status). This tag will be
qualified by the attribute
“datestamp” to show the
date that this status was
reported to Ingram.
Example:  "02" (forthcoming title)
For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 64.
PR.20.5 Publication date <b003> The date of first release of
the product. Format is
YYYYMMDD.
Example: “20050901”
PR.21 Territorial rights and other sales restrictions
PR.21.1 Sales rights type
code
<b089> The type of sales right or
exclusion.
For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 46.
PR.21.2 Rights country <b090> For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 91.
Ingram Publisher Services  ONIX® Manual
Page 13
ONIX
PR #
NAME TAG NOTES VALID VALUES and
EXAMPLES
PR.21.3 Rights territory <b388> For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 49.
PR.21.4 Rights region <b091> For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 47.
PR.22 Dimensions
PR.22.1 Measure type code <c093> "01" (height)
"02" (width)
"03" (thickness)
"08" (weight)
PR.22.2 Measurement <c094> Actual value Example: “6.20”
PR.22.3 Measurement unit
code
<c095> Units used "in" (inches)
"lb" (pounds)
PR.23 Related products
PR.23.7 Relation code <h208> For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 51.
PR.23.10 Product identifier type
code
<b221> “02” (related products)
PR.23.12 Identifier value Example: “0807202290”
PR.23.27 Epublication type
code
<b211>
PR.24 Supplier, availability and prices
PR.24.6 Supplier name <j137> “Ingram book company”
PR.24.13 Supplier role <j292> "04" (wholesaler)
PR.24.18 Returns code type <j268> "02" (BISAC returnable indicator
code)
PR.24.19 Returns code <j269> Whether returns to Ingram
are allowed for this item.
For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 66.
PR.24.22 Product availability <j396> Availability of the product
from Ingram
Example: “20” (available)
For complete list of values, see
ONIX List 65.
PR.24.35 On sale date <j143> Also known as “street date”
this is a date set by the
publisher before which the
item cannot be sold. Format
is YYYYMMDD.
Example: “20060212”
PR.24.58 Discount code type <j363> “02”
PR.24.59 Discount code type
name
<j378> IPS titles have two
discountcoded composites,
the first describes the
Ingram discount, the second
the publisher discount.
“Ingram proprietary”
or Ingram publisher number for
IPS publisher.
PR.24.60 Discount code <j364> A code indicating the
discount Ingram passes on
to retailers. Or, a publisher
code indicating the publisher
value.
For Ingram discount, see the
discount table on page 17.
If you need to decode publisher
discount, please request the tables
you need.
PR.24.49 Price type code <j148> “01”
PR.24.63 Price amount <j151> Example: “24.95”
PR.24.64 Currency code <j152> “USD”
PR.24.65 Country code <j251> “US”
PR.25 Market representation
PR.25.3 Initial print run <k167> In advance information
about a new book this may
show the number of copies
the publisher plans to print.
Ingram Publisher Services  ONIX® Manual